

**Criminal Revision No. 03/2020
Gajender Singh Vs. CBI and Another**

10.08.2020

**Present: Sh. Suyash Sinha, Advocate/Associate Counsel for
revisionist.**

Sh. Umesh Chandra Saxena, Sr. PP for CBI/respondent.

Matter was taken up through video conferencing hosted by Sh. Suneet Singh Negi, Reader of this Court in terms of orders of Hon'ble High Court bearing No. R-235/RG/DHC/2020 dated 16.05.2020; 16/DHC/2020 dated 13.06.2020 and No. 26/DHC/2020 dated 30.07.2020.

Ld. Associate Counsel for revisionist, under instructions, submits that this Court may proceed on the revision itself and depending upon the results, party concerned would have its remedies and there would be no conflict with the decision on the revision filed by other co-accused before the Hon'ble High Court.

Ld. Sr. PP has also no objection to this submission.

However, since much time has elapsed since the last hearing in this matter due to the lock-down, and in order to avoid any further unnecessary delay, the stage for preliminary hearing of this revision is being dispensed with.

Let a notice be issued to CBI with directions to file reply electronically with an advance copy to the opposite party.

Since it is informed by Ld. Associate Counsel that parallel revision filed by other co-accused is listed before the Hon'ble High Court on 03.09.2020, Ld. Counsel is advised to file attested/self-attested copy of the proceedings dated 03.09.2020, before this Court by the next date through electronic mode.

List on 07.09.2020 at 02.30 PM for final hearing.

In the meantime, interim orders to continue.

A copy of this order be sent to the Computer Branch to be uploaded on the official website.

(SUJATA KOHLI)

District & Sessions Judge-cum-Spl. Judge
(PC Act) (CBI)/RADC/ND/10.08.2020