

CBI. No. 21/2019

CNR No.DLCT11-000049-2019

CBI Vs. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.

08.10.2021

As per the office order no. 700/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.09.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi and in partial modification of this office order No. Power/Gaz./RACC/2021/21965-22056-C dated 29.09.2021 and order No.Power/Gaz./RACC/2021/22636-22721-C dated 01.10.2021, proceedings are conducted through Physical Mode.

Present: Sh. Mohd. Shakeel, Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused no. 1 Gajindra Pal Singh, Accused no. 2 Bir Singh and Accused no. 4 Surender Pal Singh in person with Ms. Bhavna and Ms. Ruchi, Advocates/Proxy counsels for Sh. Shashi Shankar, Advocate for accused no. 1 to 4.

Accused no. 5 Raman Gupta in person with Sh. Prag Chawla, Advocate and Ms. Ruchi Kapoor, Advocate.

Accused no. 3 Gajender Pal Singh, S/o Late Chander Pal Singh is stated to be in JC at District Aligarh, U.P. in another case but not produced today. Production warrant issued against Accused no. 3 Gajender Pal Singh, S/o Late Chander Pal Singh not received back.

PW Deepak Rai is present and the proxy counsels for accused no. 1 to 4 stated that the said witness may be examined as the presence of accused no. 3 Gajender Pal Singh is not required for examination of PW Deepak Rai.

PW-8 examined and discharged. Another PW Birender Kumar Mehta is present. However, Sr. PP for the CBI stated that before examination of said witness he wants to obtain certified copies of original documents which are part of another case. PW Birender Kumar Mehta is discharged for today and is bound down for next date of hearing. Sr. PP for CBI is directed to obtain certified copies of the necessary documents on next date of hearing.

Put up on 09.11.2021 for P.E. Production warrant be issued against accused no. 3 Gajender Pal Singh.

(Dr. Sudhir Kumar Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
-cum-Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/08.10.2021

1.28 P.M.

At this stage, accused Gajender Pal Singh, S/o Late Chander Pal Singh produced from Judicial Custody from District Aligarh, U.P.

Put up on 09.11.2021 as already fixed.

(Dr. Sudhir Kumar Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
-cum-Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/08.10.2021