

**CNR No. DLCT11-
CC No. 21/2019
CBI v. Gajindra Pal Singh & ors.**

11.5.2022

Present: Mohd. Shakeel, Ld. Senior Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused No. 1 Gajindra Pal Singh, S/o Sh. Karan Singh present on bail.

Accused No. 2 Bir Singh present on bail.

Accused No. 3 Gajender Pal Singh, S/o Late Sh. Chander Pal Singh not produced from judicial custody.

Accused No. 4 Surender Pal Singh Rana present on bail.

Accused No. 5 Raman Gupta present on bail with Ms. Ruchi Kapoor Advocate, Ld. Counsel, for accused No. 5.

No PW is present.

Summons sent to PW- Sh. Naina Nand Pandey received back unserved with the report "left the given address as he was a tenant".

Ld. Senior Public Prosecutor for the CBI states that he will try to find out another address of PW- Sh. Naina Nand Pandey and get him summoned.

He seeks time for the same.

Heard.

Allowed.

PW- Sh. Pradeep Kumar Sharma served on the summons. However, he has sent a request stating that his niece

is going to be married today i.e. 11.5.2022 and on 18.5.2022, his daughter is to be married.

Request allowed.

He be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

Issue production warrants against accused no. 3 Gajindra Pal Singh, S/o Late Sh. Chander Pal Singh who is in judicial custody in District Jail, District Aligarh, Uttar Pradesh.

Put up on **06th and 07th June, 2022 for prosecution evidence.**

Vinay Kumar Gupta
Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/11.5.2022