

**CNR. No. DLCT-11-00049-2019**  
**CBI/21/2019**  
**CBI Vs. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.**

**15.07.2022**

Present: Sh. Mohd. Shakeel, Sr. PP for CBI.

H.C. Pankaj Kumar is also present.

Accused no. 1 Gajindra Pal Singh present in person on bail.

Accused no. 2 Bir Singh present in person on bail.

Accused no. 3 Gajender Pal Singh, S/o Late Chander Pal Singh in J.C. produced from Aligarh Jail but on bail in this case.

Accused no. 4 Surender Pal Singh present in person on bail.

Sh. Shashi Shankar, Advocate, counsel for accused no. 1 to 4.

Accused no. 5 Raman Gupta in person on bail with Sh. Prag Chawla, Advocate/counsel for the accused no. 5.

PW Kashyap Chandu Lal Shah present.

PW Kashyap Chandulal Shah examined as PW2 and his cross examination is deferred on the request of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons who states that this witness is already under cross examination in another case which is fixed for today in this court complex and it will not be possible to conclude the cross examination of this witness today in this case.

Notice to the Superintendent Jail Aligarh served.

Shri Rajesh Kumar Rai Deputy Superintendent, Aligarh Jail present and filed the reply to the notice.

It is stated that on 06.06.2022 because of non availability of the force, the accused Gajender Pal Singh could not be produced before this court and a wireless message was also given however, for some reason the wireless message has not reached the court.

It is impressed that in future if the accused is not being produced, the intimation shall be given to this court well in time.

Notice to the Superintendent Jail is disposed off with the said direction.

Put up on **28.07.2022 (already fixed), 08.08.2022 & 17.08.2022** for P.E.

In compliance to the directions laid down in *In Re: To Issue Certain Guidelines Regarding Inadequacies and Deficiencies in Criminal Trials Vs. The State of Andhra Pradesh and others* Suo Moto Writ (Crl) No.(s) 1/2017 copy of the statement recorded today is made available to the accused, to the witness and to the Prosecutor, free of cost.

**(Vinay Kumar Gupta)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
**New Delhi/15.07.2022**