

**CNR. No. DLCT-11-00049-2019**  
**CBI/21/2019**  
**CBI Vs. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.**

**22.03.2023**

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

A-1 Gajindra Pal Singh present in person on bail.

A-2 Bir Singh present in person on bail.

A- 3 Gajender Pal Singh, S/o Late Chander Pal Singh in J.C. produced from Tihar Jail.

A-4 Surender Pal Singh present in person on bail.

A-5 Raman Gupta in person on bail.

Ms. Ruchi Kapur Advocate, Counsel for A-5.

No PW present today.

PW Sh. Vijay Verma has requested for exemption.

Initially he has stated that he is pre-occupied in Karkardooma Courts and now it is informed that he has suffered injury and on leave till 31.03.2023.

Heard. Allowed.

No other PW summoned for today.

Put up on **25.04.2023, 26.04.2023 and 27.04.2023** for P.E.

A-3 Gajender Pal Singh who has been produced from Tihar Jail today, as per order dated 21.03.2023, is handed over to the UP police duty officials for taking him to Aligarh Jail.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the Delhi Police officials who have produced A-3 Gajender Pal Singh today and also to the UP police officials.

At this stage, it is submitted that the senior counsel is not available on 26.04.2023.

In the present case, one of the accused is in custody and is lodged in Aligarh Jail and the dates in continuation are given so that he can be kept in Delhi for the dates given and thereafter handed over to UP Police for taking him to Aligarh Jail and if the dates are given in scattered manner, it may not be possible for him to appear in the court in time.

In view of the same, the request for canceling the date for 26.04.2023 is declined.

**(Vinay Kumar Gupta)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI), RADC  
**New Delhi/22.03.2023**