

CNR. No. DLCT-11-00049-2019
CBI/21/2019
CBI Vs. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.

26.04.2023

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
A-1 Gajindra Pal Singh present in person on bail.
A-2 Bir Singh present in person on bail.
A- 3 Gajender Pal Singh, S/o Late Chander Pal Singh
in J.C. produced from Tihar Jail.
A-4 Surender Pal Singh present in person on bail.
A-5 Raman Gupta in person on bail.
No PW present today.
PW Sh. P. Rajagopal served of the summons.
He is a resident of Chennai.
He has sent a request stating that the summons has
been served upon him on 25.04.2023 only for 26.04.2023 and the
time was too short as he is residing at Chennai.
Further he stated that he is to attend his ailing father
aged about 90 years.
Heard. Exemption allowed for today only.
The summons to the witness was issued on 24.03.2023,
however it has been served only on 25.04.2023 on the witness.

A month's time has been taken by the CBI to serve the witness.

It is directed that the CBI shall segregate the summons of the witnesses who are from outside Delhi and shall serve the same to the witnesses at the earliest with a reminder through whatsapp/mail or otherwise at least 5 days before the date of hearing.

Put up on **27.04.2023 (date already fixed)** for P.E.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Sr.PP for compliance.

(Vinay Kumar Gupta)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
RADC
New Delhi/26.04.2023