

CBI No. 21/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000049-2019
CBI V. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.

11.09.2023

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
A-1 Gajindra Pal Singh present on bail.
A-2 Bir Singh present on bail.
A-3 Gajender Pal Singh s/o Late Chander Pal Singh
not produced from JC (Aligarh Jail) (but on bail in
this case)
Accused Surender Pal Singh present on bail.
Accused Raman Gupta present on bail

SI Pawan Kumar from Police Line, Aligarh is present and has brought the letter of Jail Superintendent, Aligarh Jail wherein it is submitted that accused no.3 Gajender Pal Singh is not well and hospitalized at J. N. Medical College, Aligarh and he shall be produced in the court when he becomes fit for appearance before the court.

Summons issued to PW Arvind Agarwal received back with the report that he has already expired on 07.11.2020.

PW Girish Chander Bhat has sent request for exemption from appearance on the ground that he has to visit his native village. I have perused the request. I find no justification in the request for exemption. Accordingly, request is declined.

Issue B/Ws in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against PW Girish Chander Bhat for the next set of dates.

PW Suresh Chand Yadav is present. Ld. Sr. PP submits that the name of PW Suresh Chand Yadav is inadvertently written as Subhash Chand Yadav in the list of witnesses in the charge-sheet. The correct name of the witness is Suresh Chand Yadav. Ld. Sr. PP further submits that he wishes to drop the said witness. Separate statement of Ld. Sr. PP is recorded to this effect.

Accordingly, name of PW Suresh Chand Yadav is dropped from the list of witnesses.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 12.09.2023 to 14.09.2023 for PE.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/11.09.2023