

**CNR No. DLCT11-000049-2019**  
**CBI No. 21/2019**  
**CBI v Gajindra Pal Singh & others**

**18.12.2023**

**File has been put up before this court as Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (PC Act) CBI, Rouse Avenue District Courts, New Delhi is on leave today.**

Present : Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
A-1 Gajindra Pal Singh is absent.  
A-2 Bir Singh present on bail.  
A-3 Gajender Pal Singh S/o Late Chander Pal Singh produced from J/C (Aligarh Jail) (but on bail in this case).  
A-4 S.P.S. Rana is absent.  
Sh. Pankaj Rawat Advocate, Proxy counsel for Sh. Shashi Shanker Advocate, Counsel for A-1 to A-4.  
A-5 Raman Gupta present on bail with Ms. Muskan Aggarwal Advocate, Proxy counsel for Ms. Ruchi Kapur Advocate, Counsel for A-5.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of absentee accused Gajindra Pal Singh on the grounds that he was attacked by animals in agricultural land due to which the left leg and left shoulder of the accused was fractured and he is on bed rest. Medical certificate has been annexed in support of the application.

Heard. Exemption is allowed for today only.

Another application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of absentee accused S.P.S. Rana on the ground that he was hospitalized and remained in ICU and still under nursing care, though is discharged from hospital. Medical certificate has been annexed in support of the application.

Heard. Exemption is allowed for today only.

No PW is present today.

Put up on **19.12.2023** and **20.12.2023**, the dates already fixed for PE.

**(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)**

Officiating Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-08

Rouse Avenue District Court

New Delhi/18.12.2023