

**CNR No. DLCT11-000049-2019**  
**CBI No. 21/2019**  
**CBI vs. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.**

**06.05.2024**

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
A-1 Gajindra Pal Singh present on bail.  
A-2 Bir Singh present on bail.  
A-3 Gajender Pal Singh s/o Late Chander Pal Singh  
not produced from JC (Aligarh Jail) (but on bail in  
this case)  
Accused no.4 S. P. S. Rana present on bail.  
Sh. Shashank Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused no.1  
to 4.  
Accused no.5 Raman Gupta present on bail.

A request has been received from Jail Superintendent, Aligarh Jail stating that due to General Elections-24 and deficiency of staff, accused Gajender Pal Singh s/o Late Chander Pal Singh cannot be produced before this court.

Also, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI seeks time to go through the voluminous record and thereafter assist the court in framing the questions under Section 313 Cr.P.C.

On behalf of accused Raman Gupta, an application has already been filed seeking permission for renewal of passport.

Ld. Sr. PP seeks time to file reply to the said application.

Let reply be filed by the next date of hearing.

Issue production warrants to the Jail Superintendent, Aligarh Jail for production of accused Gajender Pal Singh s/o Late Chander Pal Singh.

Put up for consideration of the application and for statement of accused persons under Section 313 Cr.P.C on 16.07.2024.

**(Anju Bajaj Chandna)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
**New Delhi/06.05.2024**