

CNR No. DLCT11-000049-2019
CBI No. 21/2019
CBI v Gajindra Pal Singh & others

27.08.2024

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

A-1 Gajindra Pal Singh present on bail.

A-2 Bir Singh present on bail.

A-3 Gajender Pal Singh S/o Late Chander Pal Singh produced from Aligarh Jail in judicial custody (on bail in this case).

A-4 S.P.S. Rana is absent.

Sh. Kartik Pathak Advocate, Counsel for A-1 to A-4.

A-5 Raman Gupta present on bail.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused S.P.S. Rana on the ground that due to his health condition doctor has advised him not to travel long distance.

Heard. Accused S.P.S. Rana is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

The matter is fixed for statement of accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

I have gone through the questions formulated by Ld. Sr. PP for CBI u/s 313 Cr.P.C. I find that the questions are not in proper sequence and the incriminating evidence has not been directly put across to the accused. The questions need to be reformulated. Ld. Sr. PP for CBI is directed to formulate the questions in proper sequence and the evidence be directly put to the accused specifying his role as well as the role of co accused and their participation in the commission of alleged offences.

The matter is now adjourned with directions to Ld. Sr. PP for CBI to reformulate the questions and place the same for consideration of this court on **12.09.2024**.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/27.08.2024