

CNR No.DLCT11-000049-2019  
CBI No. 21/2019  
CBI vs. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.

03.02.2025

Present: Sh. A.K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
A-1 Gajindra Pal Singh present on bail.  
A-2 Bir Singh present on bail.  
A-3 Gajender Pal Singh S/o Late Chandra Pal Singh  
produced from JC (from Aligarh Jail).  
A-4 S.P.S. Rana present on bail.  
Sh. Shashi Shankar, Ld. Counsel for A-1 to A-4  
(through VC).  
A-5 Raman Gupta present on bail with counsel Ms.  
Ruchi Kapoor.

An application is moved on behalf of A-1 to A-4 seeking to summon Sh. K.K. Aggarwal, Executive Engineer (SDW)-XIII, Yamuna Vihar, Sewage Treatment Plant, Near Ambedkar College, Delhi, in defence evidence.

In addition, the In-charge, Record Room, Karkardooma District Court and Rohini District Court are also being called with the case file having judgments dated 23.12.2017 passed in FIR no. RC/DST/2014/A/0008/CBI/STF/DLI having AC No. 63/16 and in AC No. 62/16 by the court of Sh. Rakesh Tiwari, District & Sessions Judge, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi and judgment dated 03.04.2017 passed in CC No. CBI No. 1/2016 under Section 120B read with Section 420 and 471 IPC and Section 13(2) read with 13 (1) (d) of PC Act 1988 titled as "CBI vs. Satish Chander Vashishth &

Ors.” passed by the court of Sh. Pawan Kumar Jain, Special Judge (PC Act), CBI at Rohini District Court, Delhi.

Considering the application, it is ordered that the judicial record may be placed on record by way of certified copies on behalf of accused persons. There is no need to summon In-charge Record Room of any district, particularly when the certified copies of the relevant records can be obtained and placed on record.

So far as the witness Sh. K.K. Aggarwal, Executive Engineer (SDW)-XIII, Yamuna Vihar, Sewage Treatment Plant, Near Ambedkar College, Delhi is concerned, he be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up on **20.02.2025** for defence evidence.

**(Anju Bajaj Chandna)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
**New Delhi/03.02.2025**