

CNR No. DLCT11-000049-2019
CBI V. Gajendra Pal Singh & Ors.
CBI No. 21/2019

09.07.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

A-1 Gajendra Pal Singh present on bail.

A-2 Bir Singh present on bail.

A-3 Gajendra Pal Singh s/o Late Chandra Pal Singh
not produced from JC (from Aligarh Jail).

A-4 S. P. S. Rana present on bail.

A-5 Raman Gupta present on bail.

Sh. Manish Jha, Ld. Senior Advocate along with
Sh. Shashi Shanker and Sh. Kartik Pathak, Ld.
Counsels for A-1 to A-4.

Ms. Ruchi Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for A-5.

Matter was listed today for final arguments.

During the course of arguments, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused persons and has also been endorsed by Ld. Sr. PP for CBI that on similar allegations, 5 different cases were registered by CBI wherein some of the accused persons were common. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons during the course of arguments has stated that out of these five cases, in three cases, all the accused persons were discharged by Ld. Special Judges on different dates. He has placed on record copies of discharge orders.

Ld. counsel for the accused persons has further stated that with respect to the present case and the 5th case wherein charges were framed against the accused persons, they have filed Revision Petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, which are pending disposal.

On the other hand, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI submitted that in the three cases wherein the accused persons were discharged by Ld. Special Judges, they also had preferred Revision Petitions which are also pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and are listed for 22.07.2025.

It is submitted by Sh. Manish Jha, Ld. Senior Advocate that they shall press the matter before the Hon'ble High Court on 22.07.2025 as the same would have bearing on the outcome of the present case.

In view thereof, let this matter be listed for further arguments on **31.07.2025 & 11.08.2025**.

The date given earlier i.e. 16.07.2025 stands cancelled.

As accused Gajendra Pal Singh S/o Late Chandra Pal Singh is not produced from Aligarh Jail, issue production warrants to the Jail Superintendent, Aligh Jail directing him to produce the accused on the next dates of hearing i.e. **31.07.2025 & 11.08.2025**.

(Kanwal Jeet Arora)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/09.07.2025