

CNR No. DLCT11-000049-2019  
CBI No. 21/2019  
CBI Vs. Gajendra Pal Singh & Ors.

31.07.2025

**Present:** Sh. A.K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

A-1 Gajendra Pal Singh present on bail.

A-2 Bir Singh present on bail.

A-3 Gajendra Pal Singh S/o Late Chandra Pal Singh  
produced from JC (from Aligarh Jail).

A-4 S.P.S. Rana present on bail.

A-5 Raman Gupta present on bail.

Sh. Manish Jha, Ld. Senior Advocate alongwith  
Sh. Shashi Shanker, Sh. Kartik Pathak and  
Sh. Himanshu Mishra, Ld. Counsels for A-1 to A-4.

Ms. Ruchi Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for A-5.

Matter was listed today for final arguments.

Sh. Manish Jha, Ld. Senior Counsel advanced part arguments on behalf of A-1 to A-4. He has also filed on record compilation of judgments in support of his arguments.

Be taken on record.

Ms. Ruchi Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for A-5 submits that Senior Counsel will advance arguments after the conclusion of arguments on behalf of A-1 to A-4.

Ld. Counsel for A-1 to A-4 submits that he is not available on 11.08.2025 (the date already fixed) and prays for fixing some other date for further final arguments.

Heard.

In view of the submissions, the date already fixed in the matter i.e. 11.08.2025 is canceled.

Put up for further final arguments on **13.08.2025**.

**(Kanwal Jeet Arora)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
**New Delhi/31.07.2025**