

CNR No. DLCT11-000049-2019
CBI V. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.
CBI No. 21/2019

12.11.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
A-1 Gajendra Pal Singh present on bail.
A-2 Bir Singh present on bail.
A-3 Gajender Pal Singh s/o Late Chander Pal Singh
produced from JC (from Aligarh Jail)
A-4 S. P. S. Rana on bail
Sh. Shashi Shankar, Ld. counsel for accused no.1 to 4.
A-5 Raman Gupta present on bail.
Ms. Ruchi Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for the accused No.5.

During the course of arguments, it was pointed out that in terms of orders on charge dated 25.03.2019, charges under Section 120-B r/w Section 420/471 IPC and 13(2) r/w 13 (1) (d) of Prevention of Corruption Act against all the accused persons including accused no. 5 Raman Gupta were framed on 27.05.2019, but inadvertently, accused no. 5 Raman Gupta had not signed on the charges under section 120-B r/w Section 420/471 IPC and 13 (2) r/w 13 (1)(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act while other accused has appended their signatures.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI states that it was merely a technical error and be corrected by framing the fresh charge u/s 120-B r/w Section 420/471 IPC and 13 (2) r/w 13 (1)(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act against the accused no. 5 Raman Gupta. Ld. Counsel for the accused no. 5 has also not disputed the same and conceded to the same.

Accordingly, the charges u/s 120-B r/w Section 420/471 IPC and 13 (2) r/w 13 (1)(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act have been framed against the accused no. 5 Raman Gupta.

A separate statement of accused Raman Gupta has also been recorded stating that he does not dispute any of the proceedings including examination, cross examination of prosecution witnesses, Statement u/s 313 Cr. P.C. and defence witness which have already been conducted and taken on record during the trial of the present case. He also does not want to examine, re-examine or recall any witness at this stage and relies on all the proceedings already conducted in the present case.

On joint request, put up for further final arguments on **26.11.2025**.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/12.11.2025