

CNR No. DLCT11-000049-2019
CBI V. Gajindra Pal Singh & Ors.
CBI No. 21/2019

24.04.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

A-1 Gajendra Pal Singh is present on bail.

A-2 Bir Singh is present.

A-3 Gajender Pal Singh s/o Late Chander Pal Singh on bail.

A-4 S. P. S. Rana is present on bail.

A-5 Raman Gupta is present on bail.

Sh. Shashi Shankar and Ms. Apoorva Mishra, Ld. counsels for accused no.1 to 4.

Ms. Ruchi Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for A-5.

IA 04/24

This is an application filed on behalf of CBI for return of unrelieved documents lying in the CBI Malkhana to the persons/authorities from whom they were seized.

No reply to the application has been filed on behalf of accused persons, however an application u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 (IA No.05/2026) for supply of four documents from the said unrelieved documents, mentioned in para-5 of the said application, has been filed.

It has been stated on behalf of CBI that since the case is at the stage of final arguments, and there are large number of unrelieved documents seized but not required in the case, lying in the Malkhana, they want to return the said documents to the people/authority from whom they were seized.

Accused persons have no objection to the same except for accused no.5 who has claimed copy of aforesaid four documents.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI has supplied photocopies of the said four documents to Ld. Counsel for A-5.

In view of the same, application u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 (IA No.05/2026) filed on behalf of A-5 has been satisfied and application filed by the prosecution for return of unrelieved documents is allowed.

The abovestated unrelieved documents be returned to the people/authorities from whom, the same were seized/collected.

IA No.04/2026 is disposed off.

IA No. 05/2026

In view of the above, this application is also disposed off.

Put up for final arguments on **15.05.2026**.

Copy of the order be given to the prosecution, as prayed.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/24.04.2026